

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF FLORIDA

JILL MARSH,

Petitioner,

CASE NO.: SC06-118

v.

ROBERT EARL VALYOU, JR. and  
DEBORAH A. VALYOU, THOMAS  
JONATHAN BURKE and DONNA E.  
BURKE, and PV HOLDING CORP.  
d/b/a AVIS RENT-A-CAR,

Respondents.

---

Fifth DCA Case No.: 5D03-188

Circuit Court Case No.: CIO-99-6377

On Discretionary Review from the Fifth District Court of Appeal

PETITIONER'S AMENDED REPLY BRIEF  
ON THE MERITS

JOHN T. STEMBERGER, ESQUIRE  
Law Offices of John Stemberger, P.A.  
4853 S. Orange Ave., Ste. C  
Orlando, Florida 32806  
(407) 251-1957  
Fla. Bar No. 0971881  
Attorney for Petitioner

SHANNON L. AKINS, ESQUIRE  
Law Offices of Shannon L. Akins, P.A.  
P.O. Box 4307  
Orlando, Florida 32802-4307  
(407) 839-4368  
Fla. Bar No. 820504  
Attorney for Petitioner

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CITATIONS .....	iii
ARGUMENT.....	1
I. THIS COURT’S HOLDING IN <i>CASTILLO v. E.I. DUPONT</i> , 854 So.2d 1264 (Fla. 2003), IS DISPOSITIVE OF THE ISSUES HEREIN .....	1
A. Pure Opinion Expert Testimony is Not Subject to a <i>Frye</i> Analysis .....	1
B. Differential Diagnosis is a Generally Accepted Diagnostic Methodology .....	1
II. CONCLUSIVE EPIDEMIOLOGICAL FINDINGS ARE NOT REQUIRED TO INFER CAUSATION .....	3
A. Tishler Study has a Number of Methodological Flaws and Limitations Typical of Most Epidemiological Studies .....	3
B. Clinical Judgment is a Reliable and Generally Accepted Means for Inferring Causation in the Medical Community.....	6
C. The Most Recent State Supreme Court Case on Post-Traumatic Fibromyalgia Holds that Evidentiary Admissibility Does Not Require “Absolute or Irrefutable” Scientific Knowledge .....	7
III. <i>MARSH v. VALYOU, ET AL.</i> , 917 So. 2d 313 (Fla. 5 <sup>th</sup> DCA 2005) AS AN IMPACT CASE, IS NOT SUBJECT TO A <i>FRYE</i> ANALYSIS .....	8
IV. <i>STATE FARM V. JOHNSON</i> , 880 So. 2d 721 (Fla. 2 <sup>nd</sup> DCA 2004), IS BOTH FACTUALLY AND LEGALLY SIMILAR TO THE INSTANT CASE AND IS DIRECTLY IN CONFLICT WITH <i>MARSH</i> .....	10
A. Pursuant to this Court’s January 25, 2006 Order Postponing its Decision on Jurisdiction, Respondents’ Arguments on the Issue of Jurisdiction are Both Improper and Premature at this Time .....	11

B. Contrary to Argument by Respondents, Plaintiff Johnson Did in Fact Raise Issues Identical to Those Raised by Petitioner in the *Marsh* case . . . . . 12

C. The Fifth DCA not only Certified Conflict with the Second DCA Pursuant to § 3(b)(4), but the *Marsh* Opinion Directly Conflicts on its Face with *Johnson* . . . . . 14

CONCLUSION . . . . . 14

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE . . . . . 15

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE . . . . . 15

## TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>Cases:</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Castillo v. E.I. DuPont De Nemours &amp; Co., Inc. (Castillo II)</i> , 854 So.2d 1264 (Fla. 2003) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>Caufield v. Cantele</i> , 837 So.2d 371 (Fla. 2002) . . . . .	10
<i>Cerna v. South Florida Bioavailability Clinic, Inc.</i> , 815 So.2d 652 (Fla. 3d DCA 2002) . . . . .	9, 10
<i>Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharmaceuticals, Inc.</i> , 509 U.S. 579, 113 S.Ct. 2786, 125 L.Ed.2d 469 (1993) . . . . .	7, 8
<i>E.I. DuPont De Nemours &amp; Co. v. Castillo, (Castillo I)</i> , 748 So.2d 1108 (Fla. 3d DCA 2000) . . . . .	9
<i>Epp v. Lauby</i> , 715 N.W.2d 501 (Neb. 2006) . . . . .	7, 8
<i>Florida Power &amp; Light v. Tursi</i> , 729 So.2d 995 (Fla. 4th DCA 1999) . . . . .	9
<i>Frye v. United States</i> , 293 F. 1013 (D.C. Cir. 1923) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hocraffer v. Secretary of Health and Human Services</i> , 63 Fed. Cl. 765 (2005) . . . . .	2
<i>In re: Paoli Railroad Yard PCB Litigation</i> , 35 F.3d 717 (3d Cir.1994), <i>affirmed in part, vacated in part</i> , 221 F. 3d 449 (3 <sup>rd</sup> Cir. Pa. 2000) . . . . .	2
<i>Marsh v. Valyou, et al.</i> , 917 So. 2d 313 (Fla. 5 <sup>th</sup> DCA 2005) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>State v. Dahood</i> , 148 N.H. 723, 814 A.2d 159 (N.H. 2002) . . . . .	8
<i>State Farm v. Johnson</i> , 880 So. 2d 721 (Fla. 2 <sup>nd</sup> DCA 2004) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>U.S. Sugar Corp. v. Henson</i> , 787 So. 2d 3 (Fla. 1 <sup>st</sup> DCA 2000), <i>aff=d</i> , 823 So. 2d 104 (Fla. 2002) . . . . .	1
<i>Westberry v. Gislaved Gummi AB</i> , 178 F.3d 257 (4 <sup>th</sup> Cir.1999) . . . . .	2

**Statutes, Rules, Etc.:**

Article V, § 3(b)-(4), Florida Constitution .....	11, 14
9.030(a)(2)(A)(vi), F.R.A.P. ....	11
Rule 9.120(d), F.R.A.P. ....	12
Federal Judicial Center, <i>Reference Manual on Scientific Evidence</i> 70 n. 112 (2d ed.2000) .....	2, 7
C. Hennekens & J. Buring, EPIDEMIOLOGY IN MEDICINE 34- 5.....	5
S. McClean, et al., FIBROMYALGIA AFTER MOTOR VEHICLE COLLISION: EVIDENCE AND IMPLICATIONS 99 .....	3
P. Padovano, <i>Florida Appellate Practice</i> .....	11, 14
Tishler, et.al., “ <i>Neck Injury and Fibromyalgia-Are They Really Associated?</i> ”.....	3, 4, 5, 6
